
 All forecasts and plan that are not historical facts in this document are future business result related forecast.  
 These are showed by based on information and data currently available to the company. Various uncertain
factors could cause actual results to differ.
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(Unit：billion JPY)

 Attributable to owners
of parent
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Unit：billion JPYUnit：billion JPY
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Unit：billion JPY
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12.9％ 13.5％ 14.4％

17.4％ 20.9％ 20.5％

24.3％ 22.0％ 22.5％

5.3％ 8.0％ 7.5％

▲3.0％ 0.3％ 2.3％

12.6％ 13.7％ 14.1％

(Unit：billion JPY)

Copyright ©2024 NICHIAS Corporation, All Rights Reserved.
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Assets Liabilities ＆ Net assets
(Unit：billion JPY)

25.3 36.1

65.7
69.6

3.6
3.3

1.6
1.542.0

48.4

69.4
75.5

59.4
56.4

173.7
200.9

9.3
12.4

20.5

21.625.9

24.337.2
31.3

0.2

0.3

FY2022 FY2023

Investments and
other assets

Tangible ＆ intangible 
fixed assets

Cost on uncompleted
Construction contracts
Others

Inventories

Accounts
receivable

Cash ＆ Deposits

Net assets

Accounts 
payable

Other fixed
liabilities

Other current 
liabilities

Advances received on 
Uncompleted
construction contracts

Interest-bearing
liabilities

FY2022 FY2023

Copyright ©2024 NICHIAS Corporation, All Rights Reserved.
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0.0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7
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2009 2010 2011 2012 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

12 
20 24 26 30 34 

42 
52 

60 
68 

76 78 
86 

92 
98 

2013 2014 2015

1.5bn
yen

2.0bn
yen

2.0bn
yen

2.6bn
yen

DOE3.7％

Dividends (yen/annually)

Share buybacks

Copyright ©2024 NICHIAS Corporation, All Rights Reserved.

(FY)
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2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Positive

Negative

Stable

Stable Stable

Stable

Stable

Stable
Stable

Positive

Stable

Stable
Stable

Positive

Stable Stable

Stable Stable

Positive

※ Rating by JCR (Japan Credit Rating Agency, Ltd.) Copyright ©2024 NICHIAS Corporation, All Rights Reserved.

(FY)
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2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024(FY)

※ Evaluation in the category "Building Products,,
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FY 2023
Climate Change

2023.
Received a “B”
in the first evaluation.
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Consecutive
Dividend
Growth

Stock Index

Carbon
efficient

Sustainability
Indexes
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attributable to 
owners
 of parent

(Unit：billion JPY)
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(Aiming for record-high operating profit as well)

Copyright ©2024 NICHIAS Corporation, All Rights Reserved.
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12.6% 10.5% 12.9％ 14.4％ 12.9％

13.8% 16.8% 17.4％ 20.5％ 21.1％

14.5% 22.0% 24.3％ 22.5％ 21.7％

5.0% 9.0% 5.3％ 7.5％ 9.5％

0.8% 0.4% ▲3.0％ 2.3％ 5.2％

10.0% 12.1% 12.6％ 14.1％ 14.7％

(Unit：billion JPY)

Copyright ©2024 NICHIAS Corporation, All Rights Reserved.
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Unit：billion JPY
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Only when we can realize a work environment in which employees can play an active 
role, can we hope for improved business performance and a sustainable future.

Copyright ©2024 NICHIAS Corporation, All Rights Reserved.
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Improve profitability
(raise ability to generate 

earnings)

Deepen business 
model

Focus on agility 
and profits

Select business 
and focus 
resources

Business strategy 
focused on portfolio 

Efficient distribution 
of resources 

Optimization of 
investments

Efficient 
management

Environmental 
response

Strengthening 
foundation

Improved work 
efficiency and 
productivity 

Promote carbon 
neutrality
Reduce 
environmental load

Safety as top priority

Improved quality

Use and promotion
of digital technology 

Reduction in human 
resources

Reduce own 
emissions

Create and expand 
business 

opportunities
Eco-friendly product 

development

Internal

External

Safety, security, stability

Expand system 
based on 3Ss
Bottom-up

Nichias happiness value index (NGI)
【FY2022】69.8 point
   ➤【FY2026】Target 80-point or more【Tree-ring management】

Sustainable growth

Operating profit margin
of 15% or more

Capital investment
60 bn yen

over five-year period

Total working time
Rate of compliance
with target 100%

※ Future target will be considered separately

[Internal]
CO2 emissions reduction -42%

(compared to 2021)
[External]
CO2 reduction contribution
By customers in 2026
：0.4 million tons

Serious claims: Zero
Rate of work accidents:
(Japan) Less than 0.5 
(Overseas) Less than 1.2

(NPI)

※NGI ： NICHIAS「KGI」 ※NPI ： NICHIAS「KPI」

New

Copyright ©2024 NICHIAS Corporation, All Rights Reserved.
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. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

％

100
million yen

％

hr

10,000
tons

(annual average)

Number of
claims

％

10,000
tons

(5-year total)

or more

or more

or less

or less

New

Copyright ©2024 NICHIAS Corporation, All Rights Reserved.
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Improve
profitability

(increase earning power)

Business selection
and focus

Efficient
management

Environmentally
friendliness

Copyright ©2024 NICHIAS Corporation, All Rights Reserved.
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Structural Reforms
in the Building Materials Business

▸ Business decisions considering profitability, 
growth potential, and the environment

(business downsizing and withdrawal)

▸ Toward an operating profit
margin of 10%

 (expansion of MAKIBEE and OMEGA) 

Business Withdrawal Consolidation of Bases
and Production Lines

Breaking away from unprofitable and low-profit businesses & reducing CO2 emissions

Copyright ©2024 NICHIAS Corporation, All Rights Reserved.

Sigma Floor Home Mat

Consolidated in FY2023

(Net sales down 3–4 billion yen/year, Operating profit up 1 billion yen/year, CO2 emissions down 300,000 t/year)



28

Revision of
Carbon Neutral Declaration

New

① Direct emissions (Scope 1, 2)
 42% reduction in GHG emissions by 2030 vs. FY2021

② Supply chain emissions (Scope 3)
 25% reduction in GHG emissions by 2030 vs. FY2021

(FY2021) 256,000 t-CO2eq ➤ (FY2030) 148,000 t-CO2eq 

(Previous)
FY2030 GHG Emissions
30% reduction vs. FY2019

(FY2019) 268,000 t-CO2eq

(FY2030) 186,000 t-CO2eq 
➤

Copyright ©2024 NICHIAS Corporation, All Rights Reserved.
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Utilizing Tohoku University’s
NanoTerasu

At Tohoku University’s
new Aobayama Campus

3GeV Synchrotron Radiation Facility “NanoTerasu”
… A world-class advanced large-scale research facility

capable of observing the nanoscale world

＊ 1 nano = 1 billionth of a meter

NICHIAS also participates in the coalition

Expected to be utilized for elucidating product performance
and degradation mechanisms and developing performance improvement measures
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(予測)

1.4 1.0 1.4

5.8

2.8
1.9

3.60.4 0.6 0.6

0.4

1.2

0.3

0.33.9
2.2 1.2

1.2

1.0

1.4

0.7

3.5

1.8

0.3

0.9

1.2
5.0 3.6

3.4

3.2

4.0

3.0

3.6

2.3 2.3

0.2

0.2

0.2

0.1
0.4

0.3 0.2

7.5

6.66.5
6.3

5.8

7.6 7.7

Depreciation

2018 2019    2020      2021      2022 2023      2024
0.8

1.2

1.2

1.5

1.2

5.2

Repair

Production
improvement

energy 
conservation

Automation

Other

Breakdown
by purpose

(Forecast)
(FY)
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Fukushima NICHIAS Plant No. 8Oji Factory New No.3 Building

NAX  factory extension SNI  Plant No. 3

▸ Consolidation of production in the Auto parts
   Capacity expansion of Advanced products

▸ Capacity expansion of Advanced products

▸ Capacity expansion of Industrial products▸ Consolidation of production in North America
in the Auto parts
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Tsurumi Factory
Warehouse and welfare building
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Indonesia Vietnam

China

Czech

Malaysia Thailand Singapore

Mexico India

NKKShikumi
creation

Collaboration

Making NKK a part of Nichias’ own culture
while changing and gaining motivation

Improvement promotes people's growth and creates a greater sense of openness and belonging.
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10th anniversary of NKK (NICHIAS Kaizen Activities) marked
… Offering a decade’s worth of “Thank you” and encouragement for the next 10 years

(FY2023 9th NKK World Convention group photo)
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Sustainability Promotion Committee

RISK

Policy and strategy (measures) 
formulation

Implementation
at the workplace

Launched in January 2024 after a preparation phase since last fall

▸ Establishing collegial, cross-departmental “structures” to ensure the company’s long-term continuity
▸ Responding to the current situation (compliance with laws, social demands, and trends)
▸ Pursuing substance and originality, not just superficial measures
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Toward the revision of
the medium-term management plan Shikumi 130

Investment Strategy
※ Creation of new pillars

Financial Strategy

Well-balanced business operations
※ Selection and concentration

(what to expand, what to stop)
※ Optimal allocation of production systems and personnel

Governance Response
※ Development of an effective structure

Sustainability
※ Policy and system development

2025年度
(26/3期)Fiscal 2025 Quantitative targets and policies & system development

for the next growth phase
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